il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From October 31 to November 3, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,228 U.S. likely voters nationally using
web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race,
geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the

sample size is +3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error.
Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more

information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50

subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these

subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,228 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, also known as

SNAP or food stamps?

Response

Very favorable
Somewhat favorable

Somewhat
unfavorable

Very unfavorable

Haven't heard
enough to say

FAVORABLE (TOTAL)

UNFAVORABLE
(TOTAL)

FAVORABLE (NET)
Weighted N

Topline Democrat

45
33

10

78

15

+63
1,228

65
27

92

+85
489

Independent /
Third party

33
38

13

10

71

19

+52
268

Repub-
lican

31
38

16

69

24

+45
471

Female Male Ur:;er 45+
48 42 50 43

32 35 31 34

9 12 6 12

80 77 81 77
15 17 12| 17
+65 +60 +69 +60
655 573 410 818

No
College

49
30

79

14

+65
791

College

39
39

12

78

18

+60
437

Black or
African
American

62
25

87

10

+77
133

White Latino
43 48
35 26
11 11

6 6

6 8
78 74
17 17
+61 +57
875 151

[2] Which political party do you trust more to handle the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, also known as

SNAP or food stamps?

Response
The Democratic
Party

The Republican
Party

Don't know
(NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

51

43

+8

1,228

94

+90
489

Independent /
Third party

46

36

18
+10
268

Repub-
lican

10

87

4
=77
471

Female Male Ur:;er 45+
53 49 59 47

38 47 33 48

9 3 8 5

+15 +2 +26 -1
655 573 410 818

No
College

48

44

+4
791

College

56

39

+17
437

Black or
African
American

72

15

13
+57
133

White Latino

43

51

6

-8
875

65

29

7
+36
151


https://dataforprogress.org/our-methodology

[3] Please say how concerned you would be, if at all, if SNAP benefits stop being distributed on November 1st due to
the government shutdown.

Black or
Response Topline Democrat In::p:ndent/ RﬁPUb. Female Male Under 45+ II\:o College African White Latino
ird party ican 45 College American
Very concerned 51 70 43 36 56 46 49 52 53 47 62 50 51
Somewhat
26 19 31 31 24 29 29 25 23 32 20 28 26
concerned
Onlya little 14 7 15 20 13 15 14 14 14 14 9 14 13
concerned
Not at all concerned 9 4 10 13 7 1 8 9 10 6 9 8 10
MORE CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 77 89 74 67 80 75 78 77 76 79 82 78 77
LESS CONCERNED
(TOTAL) 23 11 25 33 20 26 22 23 24 20 18 22 23
?y/l\j??)E CONCERNED +54 +78 +49 +34 +60 +49 +56 +54 +52 +59 +64 +56 +54
Weighted N 1,228 489 268 471 655 573 410 818 791 437 133 875 151

[4] [Split A] As you may know, there is currently a government shutdown. In order to continue providing Supplemental
Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits, President Trump would need to use the U.S. government's SNAP reserve
funds.

Do you think President Trump should or should not use the U.S. government's reserve funds to continue providing SNAP
benefits? (N=628)

Inde-

endent Repub Under No Black or
Response Topline Democrat P R 'p Female Male 45+ College African White Latino
/ Third lican 45 College .
American
party

Yes, President Trump should
use reserve funds to continue 77 89 75 65 77 77 80 75 75 81 74 77 78
providing SNAP benefits

No, President Trump should
not use reserve funds to

continue providing SNAP 18 10 16 29 18 19 16 20 20 16 20 17 16
benefits

Don't know 5 1 9 6 5 4 4 5 5 3 6 5 7
(NET) +59 +79 +59 +36 +59 +58 +64 +55 +55 +65 +54 +60 +62
Weighted N 628 247 149 232 335 293 212 416 405 223 68 447 82
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[5]1 [Split B] As you may know, there is currently a government shutdown. In order to continue providing food stamp
benefits, President Trump would need to use the U.S. government's food stamp reserve funds.

Do you think President Trump should or should not use the U.S. government's reserve funds to continue providing food
stamp benefits? (N=600)

Inde-

endent Repub Under No Black or
sponse opline Democra R . emale Male + ollege rican ite Latino
e . p p . . .
/ Third lican 45 College .
American
party

Yes, President Trump should
use reserve funds to continue 77 91 73 65 76 77 75 77 77 75 84 74 80
providing food stamp benefits

No, President Trump should
not use reserve funds to

. . 15 5 19 23 14 16 18 14 13 19 15 16 11
continue providing food stamp
benefits
Don't know 8 4 8 12 10 6 6 9 9 6 1 10 8
(NET) +62 +86 +54  +42 +62 +61 +57 +63 +64 +56 +69 +58 +69
Weighted N 600 229 131 240 319 281 197 403 386 214 65 429 74
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