## **M** DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From October 31 to November 3, 2025, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,228 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and recalled presidential vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,228 unless otherwise specified.

## [1] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, also known as SNAP or food stamps?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very favorable	45	65	33	31	48	42	50	43	49	39	62	43	48
Somewhat favorable	33	27	38	38	32	35	31	34	30	39	25	35	26
Somewhat unfavorable	10	4	13	16	9	12	6	12	9	12	7	11	11
Very unfavorable	5	3	6	8	6	5	6	5	5	6	3	6	6
Haven't heard enough to say	6	2	10	7	5	6	6	5	6	4	2	6	8
FAVORABLE (TOTAL)	78	92	71	69	80	77	81	77	79	78	87	78	74
UNFAVORABLE (TOTAL)	15	7	19	24	15	17	12	17	14	18	10	17	17
FAVORABLE (NET)	+63	+85	+52	+45	+65	+60	+69	+60	+65	+60	+77	+61	+57
Weighted N	1,228	489	268	471	655	573	410	818	791	437	133	875	151

## [2] Which political party do you trust more to handle the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program, also known as SNAP or food stamps?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
The Democratic Party	51	94	46	10	53	49	59	47	48	56	72	43	65
The Republican Party	43	4	36	87	38	47	33	48	44	39	15	51	29
Don't know	6	3	18	4	9	3	8	5	7	5	13	6	7
(NET)	+8	+90	+10	-77	+15	+2	+26	-1	+4	+17	+57	-8	+36
Weighted N	1,228	489	268	471	655	573	410	818	791	437	133	875	151

[3] Please say how concerned you would be, if at all, if SNAP benefits stop being distributed on November 1st due to the government shutdown.

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Very concerned	51	70	43	36	56	46	49	52	53	47	62	50	51
Somewhat concerned	26	19	31	31	24	29	29	25	23	32	20	28	26
Only a little concerned	14	7	15	20	13	15	14	14	14	14	9	14	13
Not at all concerned	9	4	10	13	7	11	8	9	10	6	9	8	10
MORE CONCERNED (TOTAL)	77	89	74	67	80	75	78	77	76	79	82	78	77
LESS CONCERNED (TOTAL)	23	11	25	33	20	26	22	23	24	20	18	22	23
MORE CONCERNED (NET)	+54	+78	+49	+34	+60	+49	+56	+54	+52	+59	+64	+56	+54
Weighted N	1,228	489	268	471	655	573	410	818	791	437	133	875	151

[4] [Split A] As you may know, there is currently a government shutdown. In order to continue providing Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits, President Trump would need to use the U.S. government's SNAP reserve funds.

Do you think President Trump should or should not use the U.S. government's reserve funds to continue providing SNAP benefits? (N=628)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes, President Trump should use reserve funds to continue providing SNAP benefits	77	89	75	65	77	77	80	75	75	81	74	77	78
No, President Trump should not use reserve funds to continue providing SNAP benefits	18	10	16	29	18	19	16	20	20	16	20	17	16
Don't know	5	1	9	6	5	4	4	5	5	3	6	5	7
(NET)	+59	+79	+59	+36	+59	+58	+64	+55	+55	+65	+54	+60	+62
Weighted N	628	247	149	232	335	293	212	416	405	223	68	447	82

[5] [Split B] As you may know, there is currently a government shutdown. In order to continue providing food stamp benefits, President Trump would need to use the U.S. government's food stamp reserve funds.

Do you think President Trump should or should not use the U.S. government's reserve funds to continue providing food stamp benefits? (N=600)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Yes, President Trump should use reserve funds to continue providing food stamp benefits	77	91	73	65	76	77	75	77	77	75	84	74	80
No, President Trump should not use reserve funds to continue providing food stamp benefits	15	5	19	23	14	16	18	14	13	19	15	16	11
Don't know	8	4	8	12	10	6	6	9	9	6	1	10	8
(NET)	+62	+86	+54	+42	+62	+61	+57	+63	+64	+56	+69	+58	+69
Weighted N	600	229	131	240	319	281	197	403	386	214	65	429	74